104

Table 4-1: Model calibration results. Model simulations were obtained by replicating

the conditions of empirical studies. Regressions were obtained with 20 days of

measurement replicating empirical studies conditions.

Empirical

study
Diet

Empirical study

results

Model simulation

results

Robbins et al., 2007 Salmon-Berry ∆BM = 0.106 x DigEintk – 10.8 ∆BM = 0.103 x DigEintk – 13.4

Robbins et al., 2007 Salmon ∆BM = 0.093 x DigEintk – 21.5 ∆BM = 0.095 x DigEintk – 21.5

Robbins et al., 2007 Berry ∆BM = 0.053 x DigEintk – 14.4 ∆BM = 0.073 x DigEintk – 20.2

Hilderbrand et al.,

1999a

Deer ∆BM = 0.93 x DigDMintk  – 32.5 ∆BM = 0.88 x DigDMintk – 21.8

∆BM = change in body mass (g/kg0.75/day); DigDMintk = Digestible dry matter intake (g/kg0.75/day);

DigEintk = Digestible energy intake (kcal/kg0.75/day)

Table 4-2: Sensitivity analysis results. Sensitivity analysis represents the variation in the

“fresh food intake” due to changes in model parameter. “Parameter value” represents the

original value of the parameter as used in the model experiments.

Parameters

Change in the parameter

Parameter

value
-50% -25% -10% +10% +25% +50%

MaxDigCap Eq.8 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01

DM 0.25 -0.15 -0.10 -1.15 -0.07 -0.06 -0.05

DMDig 0.50 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.07

EDig 0.55 -0.90 -1.40 -0.13 -0.96 -0.84 -0.69

105

Figure 4-1: Model diagram and schedule. The model starts with the inputs and initial

conditions on day 1 (see 2.3.1; target gain sub-model). Day one hibernation starts and

follows the schedule described in López-Alfaro et al. (2013). During the active period,

each day the model starts estimating the daily food intake (food intake sub-model).

Energy and protein costs for maintenance are estimated based on the actual body mass

and diet characteristic. Energy and protein costs for reproduction are estimated based on

the lactation day. The model balances the total energy and protein intake with the